
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

**JOHNNY FORTNER and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. Entitlement.....	4
2. Establishing total respiratory disability	6
3. Section 921(c)(4)'s fifteen-year presumption	8
B. Procedural History	10
C. Factual Background	12
1. General facts	12
2. Relevant medical evidence	12
3. ALJ's 2014 decision awarding benefits on remand	18
3. Benefits Review Board's affirmance of the ALJ's award	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26
B. The ALJ followed the Court's instructions when he reevaluated Dr. Hippensteel's opinion on remand	27

C. The ALJ properly found that Mr. Fortner suffers from a totally disabling respiratory impairment	29
D. Dr. Hippensteel’s diagnosis of no respiratory disability is contrary to the black lung regulations	33
E. The ALJ properly found that the evidence failed to rebut the fifteen-year presumption of entitlement	37
1. Latent and progressive.....	38
2. Obstructive and restrictive impairments	41
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	26
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Beatty v. Danri Corp. & Triangle Enterprises</i> , 49 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Caudill v. Lance Coal Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4492042 (BRB No. 13-0558 BLA) (Aug. 27, 2014).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 805 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2015)	10, 40
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	26, 35
<i>Gitter v. Cardiac & Thoracic Surgical Associates, LTD</i> , 419 Fed.Appx. 365 (4th Cir. 2011)	28

<i>Greer v. Director, OWCP,</i> 940 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Gulf & Western Indus. v. Ling,</i> 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	5, 31
<i>Hobet Min. LLC v. Epling,</i> 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	39, 43
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton,</i> 211 F.3d 203 (4th 2000)	29
<i>Jewell Smokeless Coal Corp. v. Street,</i> 42 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Johnson v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago,</i> 457 U.S. 52 (1982)	28
<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.,</i> 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Lewis Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Maynard v. Central Coal Co.,</i> 2 Black Lung Rep. 1-985 (1980).....	34
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,</i> 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens,</i> 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	9

<i>Mullins Coal Co., Inc., of Va. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 484 U.S. 135 (1987)	26
<i>Panco v. Jeddo-Highland Coal Co.,</i> 5 Black Lung Rep. 1-37 (1982)	34
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays,</i> 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Richards v. Director, OWCP,</i> 160 Fed.Appx. 203 (4th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Richardson v. Perales,</i> 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	26
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Skursha v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 2 Black Lung Rep. 1-518 (1980)	34
<i>Sunny Ridge Min. Co. v. Keathley,</i> 773 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2014)	39, 40
<i>Tussey v. Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 982 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.,</i> 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir.1997)	42
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Min. Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender,</i> 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 30, 43
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran,</i> 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013)	36

<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stidham</i> , 561 Fed.Appx. 280 (4th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Yauck v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	6

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	5
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	5
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	3, 8, 9
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.105(b).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)	5, 40
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	15, 21
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	5, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)	6, 21, 39, 40

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	35, 37, 41, 42
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	5, 34, 35
20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....	6, 23
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a)	8, 36
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)	7, 35
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	6, 12
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).	7, 12
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii).	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iv).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)	35
20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....	35
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	9, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii)	43
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii)	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.309(c)	10, 11, 29

Other Administrative Material:

62 Fed. Reg. 3344-45 (Jan. 22, 1997)	34, 35
65 Fed. Reg. 79946 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	37

Miscellaneous:

Black Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	31
Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012)	14, 15, 16, 17
Noah Lechtrin, MD, MHS, Exchanging Oxygen and Carbon Dioxide, <i>Merck Manuals Consumer Version</i> (2015), available at http://www.merckmanuals.com/home/lung-and-airway-disorders/biology-of-the-lungs-and-airways/exchanging-oxygen-and-carbondioxide	7
The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)	14,15

Occupational Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals, at 1-2 (2013), *available at* <https://www.osha.gov/publications/OSHA3637.pdf>6

Roadmap, http://www.roadonmap.com/us/where-is/City_of_Bristol-Sullivan_TN,civil)15
